
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION 

& 
ENFORCEMENT 

May 13, 2022 

Via Electronic Mail 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.  
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esq.  
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq.  
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq.  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. 
PECO Energy Company – Gas Division 
Docket No.: R-2022-3031113 
I&E Interrogatories  

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find the following Interrogatories of the Bureau of Investigation 
and Enforcement (I&E) for the above referenced proceeding:   

• I&E Interrogatories Set RB (nos. 18-22) – Sakaya
• I&E Interrogatories Set GS (nos. 1-32) – Bozhko PROPRIETARY

Please restate each Interrogatory before responding and start each Interrogatory and 
response on a separate page.  The responses should identify the responding person(s). 

The responses to these Interrogatories are due within ten (10) calendar days.  Please 
provide your responses via email to the email address below. 

Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service.  
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Sincerely, 

Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593
sgranger@pa.gov

SBC/ac 
Enclosures 

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 
Per Certificate of Service 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 

PECO Energy Company – Gas Division 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Docket No.:    R-2022-3031113 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Interrogatories dated May 13, 2022, in 

the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Served via Electronic Mail Only 
PROPRIETARY VERSION 

Anthony E. Gay, Esq. 
Jack R. Garfinkle, Esq.  
Brandon J. Pierce, Esq.  
Caroline S. Choi, Esq.  
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street 
P.O. Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA 19101 
anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com 
jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com 
brandon.pierce@exeloncorp.com 
caroline.choi@exeloncorp.com 
Counsel for PECO 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.  
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esq.  
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq.  
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq.  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 
Counsel for PECO 

Richard G. Webster, Jr., VP 
Regulatory Policy & Strategy 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street – S15 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
dick.webster@exeloncorp.com 

Lauren N. Berman, Esq.  
Ria M. Pereira, Esq.  
John W. Sweet, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

Charis Mincavage, Esq.  
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq.  
Diamond U. Wade, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
dwade@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for PAIEUG 
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Laura J. Antinucci, Esq.  
Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq.  
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq.  
Mackenzie C. Battle, Esq.   
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
ocapecogas2022@paoca.org  

Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
sgray@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NON-PROPRIETARY VERSION 
 

 
Byron Goldstein 
2365 Geneva Avenue 
Glenside, PA 19038 
bgoldmarketing@rcn.com  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov  
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